CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2322

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 10 February 1993

concer ni ng

ONTARI O NORTHLAND RAI LWAY

and

TRANSPORTATI ON COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessnent of 10 denerit marks against the record of Cenera
Audit Clerk, J. Rosseter.

JO NT_STATEMENT_OF_| SSUE

Clerk J. Rosseter was absent fromwork on February 10, 1992.
Fol l owi ng an investigation, M. Rosseter was assessed 10 denerit
marks for failure to notify and obtain supervisory approval prior to
taking a vacation day on February 10, 1992.

The Uni on appeal ed the discipline contending that M. Rosseter was
not away wi thout |eave and that he had obtained perm ssion to take
the day's vacation. The Union requested that M. Rosseter's record be
cl eared.

The Conpany disagreed with the Union's contention and refused to
renove the discipline. A resolution was not reached through the
gri evance procedure.

FOR THE UNI ON

FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.)_E. _FOLEY

(SGD.)_P. _A _DYMENT

ASSI STANT DI VI SI ON VI CE- PRESI DENT

PRESI DENT

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

M J. Restoule

Manager, Labour Rel ations, North Bay

L. A Fortier

Supervi sor, Freight Revenues, North Bay

And on behal f of the Union:

H. Cal ey
Counsel, Toronto
E. Fol ey

Vi ce-President, North Bay
J. Rosseter
Gievor



AWARD OF_THE_ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator establishes that on Friday,
February 7, 1992 M. Rosseter was requested to officiate at a sk
race to be held on Monday, February 10. The evi dence discl oses that
he did not request authorization fromhis supervisor. It appears
that at a point in tinme when she was absent fromthe office he
nmerely notified the Senior Principal Clerk, M. Paul Cleroux. It is
common ground that M. Cleroux, who is a nenber of the bargaining
unit, responded that M. Rosseter should informhis supervisor. The
evi dence further discloses that later that day Ms. Fortier was in her
office, and that M. Rosseter delivered a file to her, apparently
whi | e she was speaking on the tel ephone.

On the whole, the Arbitrator is satisfied that M. Rosseter failed to
make reasonable efforts to seek authorization fromhis supervisor
for the taking of a vacation day on Monday, February 10, 1992, as
had been suggested to himby M. Ceroux. He clearly had an
opportunity to do so during the course of the afternoon of February
7th. In the circunstances | am satisfied that the Conpany had just
cause to assess discipline against him and that the 10 denerits
awarded were within the appropriate range of discipline.

The Arbitrator can find nothing in the investigation conducted by
the Conpany to be in violation of the standards of fairness provided
for in article 8 of the collective agreenent. The Union's
representative was given a reasonabl e opportunity by the

i nvestigating officer, Ms. Fortier, to provide witten statenents
from ot her enpl oyees which the Union sought to bring in support of
M. Rosseter's case. Moreover, the failure to receive those
statenments cannot be viewed as material to the nerits of the

i nvestigation. Three of the enpl oyees woul d have confirned

M. Rosseter's conversation with M. C eroux, an issue never
chal l enged by the Conpany. It appears that the third witness would
have rel ated another event whereby he advised a clerk with tenporary
supervi sor authority, in the absence of his own supervisor, that he
was goi ng home because he was ill. That evidence, in the
Arbitrator's view, would have made no material difference to the
case at hand, which involves a very different circunstance

For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.

February 12, 1993

(Sgd.) _M CHEL_G. _PI CHER

ARBI TRATOR



